
指定をした日 27 January 2025

指定の有効期間 21 February 2025-12 November 2025

指定をした海外の美術品
等（以下「指定美術品等」
という。）を公開しようとす
る者の氏名又は名称及び
住所並びに法人にあって
は、その代表者の氏名

Nikkei Inc.
General Manager, Culture and Business Projects Yuichi Kabashima
1-3-7 Otemachi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo

The National Museum of Western Art, Tokyo
Director General Masayuki Tanaka
7-7 Ueno-koen, Taito-ku, Tokyo

Kyoto City KYOCERA Museum of Art
Director Jun Aoki
124 Okazaki Enshoji-cho, Sakyo-ku, Kyoto

指定美術品等を公開する
予定の施設の名称及び
所在地並びに指定美術
品等を公開する予定の期
間

The National Museum of Western Art, Tokyo
11 March 2025 - 8 June 2025
7-7 Ueno-koen, Taito-ku, Tokyo

Kyoto City KYOCERA Museum of Art
25 June 2025 - 13 October 2025
124 Okazaki Enshoji-cho, Sakyo-ku, Kyoto

No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Public Notice No.17 Issued by the Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology

Pursuant to provisions stipulated in Paragraphs 1 and 4, Article 3 of the Act on Facilitation for Exhibiting Overseas Works of Art, etc. to
the Public in Japan (Act No. 15 of 2011), works of Art, etc. that may not be subject to compulsory execution, provisional seizure, or
provisional disposition are designated below. Pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 1, Article 3, MEXT hereby gives public notice of
them.

5 March 2025

Minister of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology
ABE Toshiko

Date of designation

Valid period for designation

Name and address of a natural or legal person who
intend to exhibit overseas works of Art, etc. that are
designated (hereinafter referred to as “designated
works of Art, etc.”).
Name of a representative of the legal person above.

Name and address of a facility where the designated
works of Art, etc. will be exhibited.
Scheduled period for the exhibition.

指定美術品等の名称
 Names of the designated works of Art, etc.

父なる神と天使
God the Father with Angels

聖母子と聖人たち
Madonna and Child with Saints

聖母戴冠
The Coronation of the Virgin

マグダラのマリアの回心
The Conversion of the Magdalene

聖母子
Madonna and Child

聖家族と聖アンナ
Holy Family with Saint Anne

アポロとダフネ
Apollo and Daphne



8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

男性の肖像
Portrait of a Man

老人の肖像
Portrait of an Elderly Man

聖エングラティアの捕縛
The Arrest of Santa Engracia

アレクサンドリアの聖カタリナの神秘の結婚
Mystical Marriage of Saint Catherine of Alexandria

聖母子と天使
Madonna and Child with Angels

キリストの捕縛
The Arrest of Christ

マルメロ、キャベツ、メロンとキュウリのある静物
Still Life with Quince, Cabbage, Melon, and Cucumber

神の仔羊
Agnus Dei ('Lamb of God')

悔悛する聖ペテロ
The Penitent Saint Peter

聖セバスティアヌス
Saint Sebastian

幼子キリストの勝利
Christ Child Triumphant

アルカラの聖ディエゴ
San Diego de Alcalá

聖ヒエロニムス
Saint Jerome

洞窟で祈る聖フランチェスコ
Saint Francis in Prayer in a Grotto

聖母子と聖ヨハネ
Virgin and Child with Saint John

悔悛するマグダラのマリア *
The Penitent Magdalene *

スザンナと長老たち
Susanna and the Elders

悔悛するマグダラのマリア **
The Penitent Magdalene **

トロイから逃れるアイネイアスとその父
Æneas and His Father Fleeing Troy



27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

聖バルトロマイ
Saint Bartholomew

ゴリアテの首を持つダヴィデ
David with Head of Goliath

永遠(教皇権の継承)の寓意
Allegory of Eternity, the Succession of the Popes

聖家族と聖フランチェスコ、聖アンナ、幼い洗礼者ヨハネ
The Holy Family with Saints Francis, Anne, and John the Baptist

花環の中の聖母子
Garland of Flowers with Madonna and Child

花卉
A Vase of Flowers

イサーク・アブラハムスゾーン・マッサの肖像
Portrait of Isaac Abrahamsz. Massa

少女の肖像
Portrait of a Girl

座る女性のいる室内
Interior with Seated Woman

滝のある森の風景
Wooded Landscape with a Waterfall

ヴェネツィア、サン・マルコ湾から望む岸壁
The Molo from the Basin of San Marco, Venice

南側から望むカナル・グランデとリアルト橋
The Grand Canal with the Rialto Bridge from the South

賭博場
The Ridotto

ポティエ・ド・ジェヴル枢機卿エティエンヌ=ルネ
Etienne-René, Cardinal Potier de Gesvres

スペイン王太子ルイス・アントニオ・デ・ボルボン （1727-85）の肖像
Portrait of Don Luis de Borbón, Infante of Spain (1727-1785)

婦人の肖像
Portrait of a Lady

踊り子の頭部
Head of a Dancer

劇場を後にして
Leaving the Theater

羊飼いの少女
The Young Shepherdess



46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

闖入者
A Marauder

うずくまる赤毛の裸婦
Red-Headed Nude Crouching

ラ・グランハのマリア
María at La Granja

バレンシアの海辺
By the Searshore, Valencia

バーリの聖二コラウス
Saint Nicholas of Bari

聖ゲオルギウス
Saint George

スペイン王子の肖像
Portrait of a Spanish Prince

ラ・ロカ公爵ビセンテ・マリア・デ・ベラ・デ・アラゴン
Vicente Maria de Vera de Aragon, Duque de la Roca

フェイディアスの習作
Study for Phidias


	4Eng (2)

