Public Notice No.17 Issued by the Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology

Pursuant to provisions stipulated in Paragraphs 1 and 4, Article 3 of the Act on Facilitation for Exhibiting Overseas Works of Art, etc. to the Public in Japan (Act No. 15 of 2011), works of Art, etc. that may not be subject to compulsory execution, provisional seizure, or provisional disposition are designated below. Pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 1, Article 3, MEXT hereby gives public notice of them.

5 March 2025

Minister of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology ABE Toshiko

Date of designation	指定をした日	27 January 2025
Valid period for designation	指定の有効期間	21 February 2025-12 November 2025
Name and address of a natural or legal person who intend to exhibit overseas works of Art, etc. that are designated (hereinafter referred to as "designated works of Art, etc."). Name of a representative of the legal person above.	る者の氏名又は名称及び	Nikkei Inc. General Manager, Culture and Business Projects Yuichi Kabashima 1-3-7 Otemachi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo The National Museum of Western Art, Tokyo Director General Masayuki Tanaka 7-7 Ueno-koen, Taito-ku, Tokyo Kyoto City KYOCERA Museum of Art Director Jun Aoki 124 Okazaki Enshoji-cho, Sakyo-ku, Kyoto
Name and address of a facility where the designated works of Art, etc. will be exhibited. Scheduled period for the exhibition.		The National Museum of Western Art, Tokyo 11 March 2025 - 8 June 2025 7-7 Ueno-koen, Taito-ku, Tokyo Kyoto City KYOCERA Museum of Art 25 June 2025 - 13 October 2025 124 Okazaki Enshoji-cho, Sakyo-ku, Kyoto

No.	指定美術品等の名称 Names of the designated works of Art, etc.	
1	父なる神と天使 God the Father with Angels	
2	聖母子と聖人たち Madonna and Child with Saints	
3	聖母戴冠 The Coronation of the Virgin	
4	マグダラのマリアの回心 The Conversion of the Magdalene	
5	聖母子 Madonna and Child	
6	聖家族と聖アンナ Holy Family with Saint Anne	
7	アポロとダフネ Apollo and Daphne	

8	男性の肖像
	Portrait of a Man
9	老人の肖像 Portrait of an Elderly Man
10	聖エングラティアの捕縛 The Arrest of Santa Engracia
11	アレクサンドリアの聖カタリナの神秘の結婚 Mystical Marriage of Saint Catherine of Alexandria
12	聖母子と天使 Madonna and Child with Angels
13	キリストの捕縛 The Arrest of Christ
14	マルメロ、キャベツ、メロンとキュウリのある静物 Still Life with Quince, Cabbage, Melon, and Cucumber
15	神の仔羊 Agnus Dei ('Lamb of God')
16	悔悛する聖ペテロ The Penitent Saint Peter
17	聖セバスティアヌス Saint Sebastian
18	幼子キリストの勝利 Christ Child Triumphant
19	アルカラの聖ディエゴ San Diego de Alcalá
20	聖ヒエロニムス Saint Jerome
21	洞窟で祈る聖フランチェスコ Saint Francis in Prayer in a Grotto
22	聖母子と聖ヨハネ Virgin and Child with Saint John
23	悔悛するマグダラのマリア * The Penitent Magdalene *
24	スザンナと長老たち Susanna and the Elders
25	悔悛するマグダラのマリア ** The Penitent Magdalene **
26	トロイから逃れるアイネイアスとその父 Æneas and His Father Fleeing Troy

27	聖バルトロマイ Saint Bartholomew
28	ゴリアテの首を持つダヴィデ David with Head of Goliath
29	永遠(教皇権の継承)の寓意 Allegory of Eternity, the Succession of the Popes
30	聖家族と聖フランチェスコ、聖アンナ、幼い洗礼者ヨハネ The Holy Family with Saints Francis, Anne, and John the Baptist
31	花環の中の聖母子 Garland of Flowers with Madonna and Child
32	花卉 A Vase of Flowers
33	イサーク・アブラハムスゾーン・マッサの肖像 Portrait of Isaac Abrahamsz. Massa
34	少女の肖像 Portrait of a Girl
35	座る女性のいる室内 Interior with Seated Woman
36	滝のある森の風景 Wooded Landscape with a Waterfall
37	ヴェネツィア、サン・マルコ湾から望む岸壁 The Molo from the Basin of San Marco, Venice
38	南側から望むカナル・グランデとリアルト橋 The Grand Canal with the Rialto Bridge from the South
39	賭博場 The Ridotto
40	ポティエ・ド・ジェヴル枢機卿エティエンヌ=ルネ Etienne-René, Cardinal Potier de Gesvres
41	スペイン王太子ルイス・アントニオ・デ・ボルボン (1727-85)の肖像 Portrait of Don Luis de Borbón, Infante of Spain (1727-1785)
42	婦人の肖像 Portrait of a Lady
43	踊り子の頭部 Head of a Dancer
44	劇場を後にして Leaving the Theater
45	羊飼いの少女 The Young Shepherdess

46	闖入者 A Marauder
47	うずくまる赤毛の裸婦 Red-Headed Nude Crouching
48	ラ・グランハのマリア María at La Granja
49	バレンシアの海辺 By the Searshore, Valencia
50	バーリの聖二コラウス Saint Nicholas of Bari
51	聖ゲオルギウス Saint George
52	スペイン王子の肖像 Portrait of a Spanish Prince
53	ラ・ロカ公爵ビセンテ・マリア・デ・ベラ・デ・アラゴン Vicente Maria de Vera de Aragon, Duque de la Roca
54	フェイディアスの習作 Study for Phidias